
HOUSING SCRUTINY 
SUB-COMMITTEE

________________________________________________

Monday, 29 January 2018 at 5.00 p.m.

MP702, 7th Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 
London E14 2BG.

This meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Members:
Chair: Councillor Helal Uddin
Vice-Chair: Councillor John Pierce
Councillor Andrew Wood, Councillor Gulam Robbani, Councillor Rabina Khan and 
Councillor Shiria Khatun

Substitutes: 
Councillor Danny Hassell, Councillor Chris Chapman, Councillor Marc Francis and 
Councillor Rajib Ahmed

Co-opted Members:
Anne  Ambrose Tenant Representative
Moshin Hamim Leaseholder Representative

[The quorum for this body is 3 voting Members]

Contact for further enquiries:
Rushena Miah – Committee Services Officer
Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG
Tel: 0207 364 5554
E-mail: rushena.miah@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web: http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk

Scan this code for 
an electronic 
agenda 

Page 1



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings.
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page.

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     

Bus: Routes: D3, D6, D7, D8, 15, 108, and115 all 
stop near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place 
Blackwall station: Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall. 
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning 
Town and Canary Wharf 
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and 

display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm)

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx) 
Meeting access/special requirements. 
The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts 
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing 
difficulties are available.  Documents can be made available in large print, Braille or audio 
version. For further information, contact the Officers shown on the front of the agenda 

Fire alarm
If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire 
exit without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to 
the fire assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you 
to a safe area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand 
adjourned.
Electronic agendas reports and minutes.
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.  

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for 
the relevant committee and meeting date. 

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, iPad and Android apps.  

QR code for 
smart phone 
users.

Page 2

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


PAGE
NUMBER(S)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 

5 - 8

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those 
restricting Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 
of the Local Government Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the 
Monitoring Officer.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 9 - 14

3. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION: 

4. SPOTLIGHT SESSION: CABINET MEMBER FOR 
STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT AND WASTE 

The Committee will hear a presentation on this topic at the meeting. 

5. QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE DATA FOR KEY RESIDENT 
PROVIDERS 

The Committee will hear a presentation on this topic at the meeting.

6. THE LONDON PLAN

The Committee will hear a presentation on this topic at the meeting.

7. HOMELESS SCRUTINY REVIEW ACTION PLAN 15 - 44

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Next Meeting of the Sub- Committee
The next meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee will be held on Monday, 19 
March 2018 at 6.30 p.m. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.   

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.  

Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs)

You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and 
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or financial position of yourself, a 
member of your family or a person with whom you have a close association, to a greater extent 
than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward affected.

You must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing of any such interest, for inclusion in the Register 
of Members’ Interests which is available for public inspection and on the Council’s Website.

Once you have recorded an interest in the Register, you are not then required to declare that 
interest at each meeting where the business is discussed, unless the interest is a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest (DPI).

A DPI 
[...]
of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



FLONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON MONDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2017

C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Helal Uddin (Chair)
Councillor John Pierce (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Shiria Khatun
Councillor Andrew Wood

Co-opted Members Present:

Anne  Ambrose Tenant Representative
Moshin Hamim Leaseholder Representative

In Attendance
Mark Baigent Head of Strategy, Regeneration and 

Sustainability LBTH
Elizabeth Bailey Senior Strategy, Policy and Performance Officer
John Coker Strategic Housing Manager LBTH
Paul Davey Director of Business Transformation THH
Sandra Fawcett Chair of Tower Hamlets Housing Forum
Afazul Hoque Interim Service Manager Strategy, Policy & 

Performance 
Councillor Sirajul Islam Cabinet Member for Housing
Marc Lancaster Strategy, Regeneration and Sustainability Officer
Rushena Miah Committee Services Officer
Susmita Sen Chief Executive Tower Hamlets Homes (THH)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors: Rajib Ahmed, Gulam Robbani, 
Rabina Khan, Marc Francis. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Shiria Khatun disclosed that her husband manages Air BNB 
serviced apartments in Tower Hamlets. 

Councillor John Pierce declared that he is a Tower Hamlets Homes Board 
Member. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



The Chair declared that he is employer works closely with Poplar HARCA and 
sits on the Tower Hamlets Homes Board. 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2017 were approved as an 
accurate record and signed by the Chair.  

The actions log was noted. 

4. APPOINTMENT OF THE VICE CHAIR 

The Committee agreed to appoint Councillor John Pierce as Vice-Chair. 

5. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION: 

6. SPOTLIGHT SESSION: THE IMPACT OF AIRBNB IN THE PRIVATE 
RENTED SECTOR 

The Committee received a presentation from Marc Lancaster, Strategy, 
Regeneration and Sustainability Officer, on the impact of short-term holiday 
platform letting. 

Members asked if there was data available to identify the number of foreign 
property buyers who let out their homes to holiday platforms. It was confirmed 
that an in-depth analysis on this had not taken place but there had been some 
research on larger properties of 1000 square feet or more in the Canary 
Wharf area. 

Some Members expressed concern that communities in constant flux may 
negatively impact community cohesion, give rise to anti-social behaviour 
(ASB) and affect the identity of a local area. 

Other views highlighted the importance of working in partnership to tackle 
ASB and suggested the enforcement team should be invited to attend this 
committee. There was a consensus that political will and resources have been 
supplied to target ASB, therefore Council departments should be working on a 
shared vision with registered providers. 

It was confirmed that short-term lettings fall outside of the Landlord Licensing 
Scheme.  

One Member suggested setting up a working group with other boroughs on 
the issue of short term holiday letting. Mr Lancaster confirmed he would be 
happy to look into this. 

Referencing page 26 of the pack, which states 35% of properties were let for 
more than 90 nights, a Member queried where the data came from. Mr 
Lancaster informed the Committee that the data was provided by Air BnB as a 

Page 10



background document; this type of data is not generally available to the wider 
public but can be made available on request. 

It was suggested that a neighbourhood compliance tool should be promoted 
by housing providers in their newsletters. The Committee decided to put this 
forward as a recommendation. 

In addition to this, Members advised that HMRC should be alerted to this 
issue as there may be undeclared tax involved in the industry, adding another 
layer of enforcement. 

Councillor Islam said he is due to meet with five neighbouring boroughs also 
affected by this issue and has begun talks with the Greater London Authority. 

The discussion moved on to illegal sub-letting of Council owned and housing 
association properties. Sandra Fawcett, Chair of Tower Hamlets Housing 
Forum, said it is the responsibility of the housing provider to take legal action 
against people who illegally sub-let. 

Susmita Sen, Chief Executive of Tower Hamlets Homes, provided a case 
study of successfully identifying and preventing an illegal sub-let. She said 
people who illegally sub-let often make changes to their home in order to 
increase living space. In her example a tenant tried to move a kitchen into the 
hallway which raised suspicion amongst THH staff. 

RESOLVED

1. To note the report. 

7. SPOTLIGHT SESSION: CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING 
MANAGEMENT AND PERFORMANCE 

Councillor Sirajul Islam, Cabinet Member for Housing, presented a report on 
performance improvement at Tower Hamlets Homes (THH), the arms-length 
management organisation for Tower Hamlets Council. 

Members wanted to know about THH future ambitions. Councillor Islam said 
that he was pleased with the stability that has ensued further to the 
improvement measures. He hopes THH will become an organisation that 
people are proud of. 

There was a discussion on the statistical relevancy of the data as percentage 
figures were provided but there were no base figures. Paul Davey, Director of 
Business Transformation THH, confirmed that the data was compiled by an 
outsourced company called Quest that survey residents on a long term basis. 
They get on average two thousand responses a year and this is considered to 
be a reliable sample size in the industry. Mr Davey said he could get the 
actual figures included in the next report. 

Page 11



A Member requested to learn more about the performance of other housing 
providers, particularly from the east side of the borough such as Lansbury 
Ward. This was noted by officers. 

Susmita Sen, Chief Executive THH, informed the Committee that the 
Neighbourhood Housing Officer role at THH has been amended with a greater 
emphasis on leasehold management duties, as half of THH clients are 
leaseholders. Back office functions have also been streamlined with clearer 
lines of accountability. 

Members raised concerns regarding the sustainability of some of the funded 
elements of the improvements, such as the increased police presence and 
park rangers. They wanted to know what would happen once the funding 
ended.  

Ms Sen said that many improvements could be achieved by agile working and 
were not necessarily about continued funding. Drugs are a known issue 
across the borough and she said she envisages continued support from the 
police and Council to drive drug dealing out of the borough.

Members advocated for a cross borough approach to confronting ASB. They 
were pleased to hear that resources had gone into the issue of tackling drug 
dealing but they did not want the Council to be perceived as simply pushing 
the problem out of the borough and onto another neighbouring borough. It 
was noted that the ASB sub-group Chaired by Anne Ambrose, Tenant 
Representative, was a useful forum for discussing the issue, sharing 
information and joint working. 

The Chair asked for an update on THH service charges and capital works 
charges as he recalled there had been confusion over these. It was confirmed 
that the billing is now itemised and tenants are given several payment options. 
The issue has been resolved. 

Members requested to see a charges comparison between THH and other 
local providers. 

RESOLVED 

1.  To note the report.

7.1 SPOTLIGHT SESSION: HOUSING PERFORMANCE MONITORING - 
QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE DATA FOR KEY REGISTERED 
PROVIDERS 

The Committee received an update from Godfrey Heyman, Resident Provider 
Partnership Officer LBTH, on performance reports from fourteen social 
landlords in the borough for quarter two and four 2016/17; and quarter two 
2017/18. 

Page 12



The Committee:

 Said that it was difficult to understand the full picture because it was 
not comparing for same period as data was not available. 

 Requested comparable data is presented in the next report.
 Requested that headings are included on every page of the table. 
 Requested that future reports include actual sample size of those 

surveyed as well as percentage figures. 
 Suggested that landlords should be invited to take part in these 

meetings.
 Requested that smaller resident provider organisations are invited to 

this meeting as an action. 

Members thanked Mr Heyman for the update and acknowledge that they were 
privileged to have access to such data, as this is not as readily available in 
other local authorities. 

The Chair asked if providers have a general code of conduct when conducting 
tenancy audits. Sandra Fawcett, Chair of the Tower Hamlets Housing Forum, 
confirmed that there is not a consistent code of conduct policy when carrying 
out tenancy audits and that every provider has their own policy. 

RESOLVED

1. To note the report.

7.2 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REPORT: UPDATE ON ACQUIRING 
PROPERTIES TO MANAGE DEMANDS ON TEMPORARY 
ACCOMMODATION 

The Committee heard a presentation from John Coker, Strategic Housing 
Manager, on temporary accommodation acquisitions. 

Members queried whether the 60 minute maximum journey time with regard 
to being rehoused was now policy. They provided anecdotal evidence of 
residents being advised by Council staff that they could be relocated as far as 
Newcastle or Birmingham and asked officers if the correct advice was being 
given. 

Mark Baigent, Head of Strategy, Regeneration and Sustainability LBTH, 
clarified that there are two separate issues being discussed. One is the 
Council buying local property in order to support those requiring emergency 
accommodation and the other is residents being allocated emergency 
accommodation in properties that the Council do not own. In these instances 
residents may need to a travel a little further but Mr Baigent assured the 
Committee that residents would not be moved as far as Newcastle or 
Birmingham. 

It was confirmed Housing Options manages Poplar HARCA properties. 

Page 13



There was a discussion on the transfer of community assets with regard to a 
property in Turin Street being rented to a mosque. It was argued that the 
wider community had lost an asset when this transfer occurred as the mosque 
would be restricted to use by a single community group.  

Members asked if impact assessments are made when transferring assets 
and if there was a process for informed decision making.  Mr Coker 
responded that consideration is given and decisions are made by a corporate 
wide Asset Management Board. 

It was confirmed that the Council cannot make purchases on properties less 
than ten years old because this is a legal requirement. The Council is largely 
restricted to using right to buy receipts in order to purchase properties. 

The Chair thanked Mr Coker for presenting on the topic. 

RESOLVED

1. To note the report. 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Councillor Wood stated that his party will likely call in the Mayor’s executive 
decision taken on 10 November 2017 to spend £19 million on the acquisition 
of affordable homes, on the grounds that no scrutiny was conducted on the 
decision.

With regard to the draft scoping paper tabled at the meeting, Members were 
advised to contact Elizabeth Bailey and Afazul Hoque for comments by the 
end of next week. 

The Chair thanked delegates for attending and brought the meeting to a 
close. 

The meeting ended at 8.57 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Helal Uddin
Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee

Page 14



1

Non-Executive Report of the:
Ho
[...]
k 
programme 

Kevin Kewin 
Afazul Hoque

31/07/2017 Delayed 0% A full review of homelessness will be 
carried out by the Housing Scrutiny Sub 
Committee as part of their work 
programme for 2018/19. The review has 
been delayed due to other more pressing 
priorities areas for action such as the 
Homeless Reduction Act (HRA) which 
comes into effect in April 2018 and its 
implementation, and the fire safety review 
of high rise residential buildings, following 
the Grenfell tower fire.  

Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee to be 
provided an update on the progress of the 
delivery of actions from the homelessness 
challenge session 

Kevin Kewin 
Afazul Hoque

31/07/2017 Completed 100% Action plan updates on track for 
consideration at the HSSC on 29 January 
2018.

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	7 HOMELESS SCRUTINY REVIEW ACTION PLAN
	APPENDIX 1 - Homelessness Scrutiny Review - action plan




Minutes of the meeting


HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE

HELD AT 5.06 P.M. ON MONDAY, 29 JANUARY 2018

MP702, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON E14 2BG.

Name Role
Councillor John Pierce Vice-Chair
Councillor Shiria Khatun Member
Councillor Andrew Wood Member
Anne Ambrose Co-opted Member
Councillor Rachel Blake Invited speaker

Apologies
Moshin Hamim Co-opted Member
Councillor Rabina Khan Member
Councillor Gulam Robbani Member
Councillor Helal Uddin Chair

Officers
Mark Baigent Interim Divisional Director Housing
Elizabeth Bailey Senior Strategy, Policy and 

Performance Officer
Seema Chote Housing Options Manager
Rafiqul Hoque Service Manager – Housing Options
Rushena Miah Committee Services Officer
Ellie Kuper-Thomas Planning Officer

Due to the Chair’s apologies, the Vice Chair, Councillor John Pierce, Chaired 
the meeting. 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
2.

Councillor John Pierce declared that he is a Board Member of Tower Hamlets 
Homes and East End Homes. 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

There was one amendment in reference to page 12 of the agenda pack. It 
was clarified that it was Sandra Fawcett, not Anne Ambrose, who chaired an 
ASB sub-group in the borough. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2017 were approved and 
signed by the Chair further to the amendment being made. 



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 

2

3. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION: 

It was noted that the order of business would be changed as follows: 
1. The London Plan
2. Homeless Scrutiny Review Action Plan
3. Spotlight Session from the Lead Member for Strategic Development 

and Waste. 

However for convenience the minutes will follow the order as published on the 
agenda. 

4. SPOTLIGHT SESSION: CABINET MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC 
DEVELOPMENT AND WASTE 

The Committee heard a presentation from Councillor Rachel Blake, Lead 
Member for Strategic Development and Waste, on housing development and 
housing delivery vehicles. Councillor Blake began the presentation by listing 
key housing achievements 2017/18. These included:

 148 new council homes delivered at Watts Grove and let at social rents 
and Tower Hamlets Living Rents 

 Facilitated delivery of 3,326 affordable homes since April 2014
6,879 market (private) units completed since April 2014.

 New Build contract let for 5 infill sites.
 132 homes purchased, 83 Poplar HARCA and 49 Council, using 

£13.8m spend of Right to Buy Receipts (RTB)
 Implementation of Affordability Commission recommendations, 

including new Rent Policy May 2017, introducing Tower Hamlets Living 
Rent aimed at households on median incomes 

 150 resident sign ups on new Self Build & Custom Build register, forum 
established

 New housing vehicles launched including Mulberry Housing Society 
and Seahorse Homes.

Councillor Blake then moved on to explain some of the risks:

 Financial restrictions – HRA borrowing cap, RTB receipts (30% cap 
and 3 year deadline)

 Brexit and ensuing challenges
 Reduced CIL & S106 income for infrastructure and sustainability of 

residential developments 
 Availability of land and supporting funds
 The affordability of shared ownership schemes

The presentation concluded to state what could be done to mitigate the risks. 
This included:

 Positive planning – masterplan/development frameworks for growth 
areas

 Infrastructure provision to un-lock difficult sites



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 

3

 Fast tracking schemes that meet the 35% affordable homes policy 
requirement.

 Implementing recommendations of the Fire Safety Scrutiny Review.

Questions from Members:

Members asked if there was an update on the Isle of Dogs and Poplar 
opportunity Framework. Councillor Blake explained to the Committee that this 
was a Greater London Authority policy to coordinate the planning and 
coordination of development on the island.  It was noted that it was the first 
time that such a policy was being applied to a residential space. 

When questioned whether the one thousand affordable homes would be 
delivered via a big scheme, Mark Baigent, Interim Head of Strategy, 
Sustainability and Housing Options, confirmed that the Council would be 
welcoming both large and small schemes. Councillor Blake said that the 
Council had drafted a programme of development so a number of sites have 
already been identified for development. 

It was confirmed that Tower Hamlets Homes would be expected to manage 
new build affordable properties. 

Members highlighted the importance of sufficient and innovative waste 
management as there had been issues reported in the borough about the 
difficulty of waste vehicles gaining access to new build properties. 

Councillor Blake said that she was aware of the issue and would be eager to 
return to the Committee to discuss waste management at a later date. 

Councillor John Pierce queried who was on the Mulberry Housing Society 
Board. It was confirmed that the membership of the board consisted of Ken 
Jones, who has had housing experience from Waltham Forest Council, Sayed 
Uddin from Deloitte, Ann Sutcliffe from Tower Hamlets Homes and Mark 
Baigent from Tower Hamlets Council. 

The Committee requested to see a trajectory of development for Mulberry 
Housing, once it had been established, and invited the Chair of the 
organisation to speak at a future meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Committee, 
in order to engage with its work. 
 
Action: Elizabeth Bailey, Senior Strategy, Policy and Performance 
Officer, to add update from Mulberry Housing Organisation Chair to the 
Forward Plan.

Members asked what the alternative options were in response to unaffordable 
shared ownership schemes. Councillor Blake said that the Council needed to 
make stronger arguments for sustainability with the providers of the schemes. 

A query was raised on how to get community support for the infill approach. It 
was clarified that infill development is the process of developing vacant or 



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 

4

under-used pockets of land within existing urban areas. It was suggested that 
some of the reasons why the community disliked infill development was 
because they felt no connection to the development and because of density 
implications. One solution was to adopt a local lettings approach in relation to 
infill.

In response to a question about large developments dominating areas with 
poor infrastructure, Councillor Blake confirmed that the Local Plan will be 
prescriptive on the scale of developments and will be working with 
neighbouring boroughs, such as Newham, to build infrastructure such as 
bridges connecting isolated developments to town centres. 

Members expressed concern that ground floor commercial space on new 
developments often remained unoccupied for years. Councillor Blake 
confirmed that the Council would be willing to take a risk on businesses 
applying to occupy the space to ensure they are not left vacant for too long.

RESOLVED

To note the presentation from Councillor Blake housing development and 
housing delivery vehicles. 

5. QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE DATA FOR KEY RESIDENT PROVIDERS 

It was noted that the quarter three performance data would be emailed to 
Members after the meeting. It was requested that any questions arising 
from the report should be emailed to Elizabeth Bailey, Senior Strategic 
Policy Officer, who will collate the responses and share with the 
Committee.

6. THE LONDON PLAN 

The Committee heard a presentation from Ellie Kuper Thomas, Planning 
Officer, on the new London Plan. The Greater London Authority’s London 
Plan is being consulted upon until March 2018 for implementation and 
adoption in 2019. The Tower Hamlets Local Plan will be adopted in autumn 
2018. 

Ms Thomas explained that the key issues in the London Plan were:
 Ensuring good growth that is both sustainable and inclusive
 Re-balancing housing delivery
 Determining a policy on small site delivery
 Determining a policy on the green belt

The London Plan – themes included:
1. Planning London’s Future – target to make 80% of journeys 

sustainable. 
2. Spatial Development Patterns – identifying strategic areas of 

regeneration. 
3. Design – managing the impact of tall buildings and introducing tall 

building zones.



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 

5

4. Fire safety.
5. Social Infrastructure – more public toilets
6. Economy – 400m hot food takeaway restriction zone to schools.
7. Pub protection policy, new emphasis in heritage policy
8.  Green Infrastructure – new urban green factoring score to be 

introduced
9. Sustainable Infrastructure – air quality policy and circular economy of 

recycle and reuse. 
10.Transport – target of 80% of all journeys to be made by public 

transport, bicycle or foot by 2041.

With regard to housing, the London target is to build 660,000 new homes, 
65% of which should be affordable. Therefore the new Tower Hamlets 
housing target has reduced 3,931 to build 3,511 new homes a year. 

Ms Thomas explained that eighteen new policies on housing were to be 
introduced. These included:

 Increasing housing supply
 Presumption in favour of small site development where no design code 

is present. 
 Identifying ‘meanwhile’ use of sites for housing
 Increasing affordable housing target to 50%
 Threshold approach to applications
 Affordable housing tenure
 Redevelopment of existing housing and estate regeneration
 Ensuring best use of stock – to target voids and holiday let issues
 Housing size mix - determining suitable housing unit mix but not setting 

prescriptive dwelling size mix requirements for market and intermediate 
homes. 

 Supporting build to rent and reducing affordable housing targets on 
such developments. 

 Widening the definition of gypsy traveller
 Student Accommodation – increasing the target to 35% of affordable 

student accommodation. 
 Introducing purpose built shared living

Questions and comments from Members

Some Members expressed concern that the increase in development projects 
would impact urban density, narrow streets, increase pollution levels, impact 
access to community services such as GP surgeries and negatively impact 
community cohesion. She elaborated by saying that some of the newer 
developments seemed to be purposefully segregating its residents from the 
wider community by restricting the use of the new building’s gyms and 
swimming pools to residents only.  

They also queried why Tower Hamlets was seeing more development 
compared to outer London.  Ms Thomas explained that it was due to a mixture 
of east London being a popular location and because there were a large 
number of feasible sites identified for development.



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 

6

When asked if the Council knew where the 3511 new homes would be built, it 
was confirmed that the Council had a good idea of where development would 
be taking place due to site mapping exercises.  

With regard to protecting pubs, Councillor Pierce asked if the plan included a 
more generous Section 106 agreement in order to enable businesses to 
thrive. Ms Thomson said that there was nothing specific on S106.

The Committee requested to learn more about the work of the Conservation 
and Design Advisory Panel (CADAP) to find out who they were and how the 
community could engage with their work. They requested a briefing note on 
CADAP. 

ACTION: Michael Ritchie, Place Shaping Team Leader – Strategic 
Planning LBTH, to write a briefing note on the Conservation and Design 
Advisory Panel. 

Members asked for clarification on the term ‘meanwhile use’, it was explained 
that this was the redevelopment of empty commercial premises for non-
commercial use. Members agreed that the spaces should be utilised for 
community benefit.

Councillor Andrew Woods raised concerns about the small sites policy. He 
used an example from his ward to illustrate how the policy could be exploited. 
He said that there was an unsuccessful attempt to convert a garage space 
into a tall tower block of one room apartments. Ms Thompson assured 
Councillor Woods that there were design codes in place to prevent 
incongruous development.   

Ms Thomas reiterated that the deadline for comment on the consultation was 
2 March 2018. Members were instructed to get in touch with Ms Thomas if 
they had comments to add to the Council’s response. 

RESOLVED

To note the presentation on the London Plan. 

7. HOMELESS SCRUTINY REVIEW ACTION PLAN 

The Committee heard a presentation from Rafiqul Hoque, Service Manager 
Housing Options and Seema Chote, Housing Options Manager, on the 
Homeless Scrutiny Review Action Plan. 

Key points from the presentation included:
 A working group within Housing Options has been formed to implement 

the Housing Reduction Act 2018, which will come into force from April 
2018.

 Preventing homelessness has become a statute in law.



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 

7

 A personalised housing plan will be created for people in risk of 
homelessness. A fresh approach will be required to support people in 
sustaining their tenancy or to provide secure accommodation.

 Staff will be required to do a homelessness assessment and a face to 
face interview with homeless people. 

 Housing Options will be delivering to staff motivational interview 
training. 

  Greater working with the voluntary sector to provide frontline services, 
information on benefits and finding employment.

 There will be a greater emphasis in recording feedback on what is 
working and what could be improved. 

Questions and comments from Members. 

Members asked for clarification on recommendation 9, page 21 of the pack, 
because it seemed to contradict itself. It stated that those in rent arrears 
would be considered intentionally homeless but then went on to say that those 
tenants who signed a tenancy unaware it was unaffordable would not be 
considered intentionally homeless. 

Mr Hoque said that if a tenancy was approved after the Council had done an 
assessment and it was later discovered the tenant could no longer afford to 
live in the property, they would not be deemed intentionally homeless as the 
fault would lie with the Council in not assessing them properly. He went on to 
say the Council had a duty to support anyone in danger of becoming 
homeless whether that is to provide advice on money, benefits or issues with 
their landlord. 

A Member raised a concern saying that in their ward they had seen previously 
decanted buildings being used for temporary accommodation for homeless 
families. Mr Hoque assured Members that there are quality checks performed 
on the suitability of the accommodation and some funding available to bring 
the accommodation up to standard.

Officers confirmed that the Housing Reduction Act is planned to come into 
force from April 2018 and that the Government will be providing local 
authorities with transitional money to facilitate implementation. 

ACTION:  for the Committee to receive an update on the Homeless Reduction 
Act and Action Plan six months after implementation. Elizabeth Bailey, Senior 
Strategy Policy and Performance Officer, to add to the Forward Plan.  

Members wished to know what role the Council would play in conflicts 
between tenants and private landlords. Officers said that the Council has a 
duty to mediate with both the landlord and tenant to come to a resolution. 

With regard to street homelessness, Officers confirmed that the new Act 
requires the team to provide rough sleepers with a personalised housing plan. 
They said the borough may see an increase in rough sleepers who wish to 



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 

8

access the service.  In order to facilitate greater access, the reception areas 
of the service will provide resources such as access to advisors and 
telephones to make enquires.  

RESOLVED

To note the report and action plan. 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Ann Ambrose, Tenant Representative, requested the Committee review the 
Committee’s actions list at a future meeting. 

The meeting ended at 7.06 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Helal Uddin
Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee


